The claims span across land and 

trespass disputes, labour and employment matters, enforcement of fundamental human rights, and minority 

shareholder protection claims.  

The aggregate principal amount claimed against the Company in the ongoing proceedings is 

₦5,442,762,876.35 (Five Billion, Four Hundred and Forty-Two Million, Seven Hundred and Sixty-Two 

Thousand, Eight Hundred and Seventy-Six Naira, thirty-five kobo), excluding interests and any other amounts 

that may be awarded at the discretion of the court. The aggregate principal amount claimed by the Company 

in the ongoing proceedings is ₦2,559,832,182 (Two Billion, Five Hundred and Fifty-Nine Million, Eight 

Hundred and Thirty-Two Thousand, One Hundred and Eighty-Two Naira only) excluding interests and other 

unspecified costs that may be awarded at the discretion of the courts.  

While these figures are important, we are of the opinion that even in the unlikely event that all the proceedings 

are determined against the Company, this is not likely to have any material adverse effect on the Transaction

[...]

Total 234,767,639,583.31 100.00%  

9. COSTS AND EXPENSES 

The costs, charges and expenses of and incidental to the Issue including fees payable to SEC and the NGX, 

professional parties, brokerage, and printing and distribution expenses, are estimated at about N 

1,899,027,083.36 (One billion, eight hundred and ninety-nine million, twenty seven thousand, eighty three 

naira only) representing 0.80% of the Issue proceeds and are payable by the Company. 

10. MATERIAL CONTRACTS 

The following agreements have been entered into and is considered material to this Issue as of the date of 

this Rights Circular:

[...]

Rand Merchant Bank Nigeria Limited, Afrinvest Capital Limited, Cardinalstone Partners Limited, 

Coronation Merchant Bank Limited, FCMB Capital Markets Bank Limited, Greenwich Merchant Bank 

Limited and FBNQuest Merchant Bank Limited in connection with the ₦82,896,000,000 (Eighty-Two 

Billion, Eight Hundred and Ninety-Six Million Naira) 7 YEAR 23.75% Senior Unsecured Fixed Rate 

Bonds Due 2032  under the ₦150,000,000,000 (One Hundred and Fifty Billion Naira) Bond Issuance 

Programme 

• Pricing Supplement for Offer for Subscription (by Way of a Book Build) of ₦82,896,000,000 7 YEAR 

23.75% Senior Unsecured Fixed Rate Series I Bonds Due 2032 Being Offered to Qualified Investors 

and High Net Worth Investors under the ₦150,000,000,000 Bond Issuance Programme